STATE OF

1C P AN

TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
ANN M. MARTINO, PHD., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

August 10, 1997

Thomas W. Ross, D.O.

Dear Doctor Ross:
Your application for permanent lowa medical license has undergone a preliminary review in the

offices of the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners. The review indicated the following
information is needed before further review of your application can be made:

1. NBOME exam scores.

2. An explanation of your activities from 7/91 to the present.

When the above information has been received a second review of your license application will
be made. Please feel free to write or call this office if you have any questions. Calls regarding
license applications are answered from 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

%e ry/A. Iéxs{%
Inférmation Specialist

cc: File
Enclosure(s)
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o 0219
IOWA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
RESIDENT PHYSICIAN'S APPLICATION FOR LICENSURE

READ INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 3. ARTAL 05 199 ke i,
COMPLETE CENTER PORTION OF PAGE 4.  (Date)’* ro il g mﬁ 50
A satin

A 071y oy,
HERUSE AN ) EXAHMEn,
LG

Po the Towa State Board of Medical Examiners:
Thereby make application for a license to practiceasa Resident Physician in the State of ITowa and submit the

following statement concerning my age, moral character, preliminary and medical education and practice.

(Name must coincide with medical diploma)

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE TYPEWRITTEN!

1 Name e Thomas William Rosb

2. Addressesl..ilf ...... N— '

3. Place of Birth ..... ... Date of Birth ., 2 ore S Age,... ...
4. Name and address (Father) .. N R . ..
5. Name and address (Mother) M
6. Are' you a citizen of the United States? ... YeS ... If not, give particulars 2.9 '
7. Identification: Height 4 i ' ........ Golor pf Hair .

Color of Eyes - ” ...................

2. DPRELIMINARY EDUCATION (Beginning with High School. Give name of instiiﬁtioﬁs attended and
ocation, with conecise statement of periods of study.)

High School John Marshall H.S. Rochester, MN 55901 graduated 5/74

{Name, location, dates of atlendsnce)
College Mankato State University Mankato, MN Comm.Hlth. gradnated B.S (6/86
{Name, Tocation, dates of attendance}
Academic Degree of A.A, from Rochester Comm. College 6/78 Zg""
- ate

Please see attached information

9. MEDICAL EDUCATION

I have spent five ) years in the study of medicine, each year
comprising twelve - “each, in the following institutions.
Freshman U.0.M.H.8. from J

{Name and location of cotiege) {Month)
Sophomoré U.0.M.H.8. from

{Name and location of college} {Month}
Junior U.0.M.H,S, from

(Name and losation of cotlee) {bionth)
Senior U.0.M,H.S. from

thinmeand location of colleze} {Month)

U.0.M.H.8. from ... 8 1995
tMama and lacation of collegal {Month} (Year} . {¥onth} {Year)

{Osteopathic Medicine yy U,O0.M.H.S.

{Name of institution)

Des Moines, IA  opthe..3L1 . day of ... May ,1996

I was granted the degree of Doctor o

located at

A photostatic copy of ray diploma is submitted herewith. (Photostat must not be larger than 8 x 10 in. or smaller than 6 x 8 in.)

10. POST GCRADUATE TRAINING, INCLUDING RESIDENCIES AND INTERNSHIPS

NA
Name Location
from 19 to 19
Name Location
from 19 to ... 19
Name Lacatien

from 19 to 19

11, STATES AND COUNTRIES IN WHICH YOU ARE LICENSED: . i NA " ",
SEBLE ooerece e esrinnreee License No. Date ....oovoii How obtai d |
SEALE ooveomvrrsmeesrssncrre License No. Dt How 0bANEQ v

Exam, or £nd.

License No. Date How obtained ..o

Exam. or End,

GPD-78117
508-9107




" 2. ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS, IF THE ANSWER TO ANY QUESTION IS YES AND NOT FULLY

ANSWERED BELOW, GIVE DETAILS IN A NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT ATTACHED TO THE
APPLICATION.

A. Name states and/or foreign countries in which you have practiced and length of time in each..NA....

B. Where do you intend fo reside in the state of Jowa? . Greater. Des.Moines
C. What type of resident training do you propose to follow? .. Family.Rractice,
Where? Des. Moines General Hospibal )

D. List hospital staff positions (Give address and dates of service)......N&.

E. I:iave you ever been denied Staff Mernbership in any hospital? Ne. .
T, Haveyouever been warned or censured by, or requested to withdraw from any hospital in which you
G

have trained, been a staff member, or held hospital privileges?....No
. Are you a member of any medieal society? If so, give particulars:.Ho,

. Have you ever been notified, or requested to appear before any Medical Society in regard to charges
or complaints filed against you? ..No. Have you ever been rejected by a Medical

Society ... Moo
1. Haveyouever failed to passany State Medical ox Osteopathic Board Examination, National Board or

FLEX examination? ‘ ............ 1f s0, where and how many times?m .......

J. Haveyouever been denied a certificate by, er the privilege of taking an examination before any State
Medical Board? .No..eeicnns Have you ever been notified by, or requested to appear before any
State Medical Board in regard to charges or complaints filed against you? ....... Qrererrrerenens Has any
State Medical Board suspended or revoked a license it had granted you? °

K. Areyounow or haveyouever been addicted to or excessively used aleohol, nareotics, barbiturates, or
habit-forming drugs?..No

L. Areyounow or haveyouever been emotionally or mentally 117 e MO eneenees Haveyou ever received
psychotherapy? ...ND.oes Have you ever been a patient (voluntarily or otherwise) in any
institution for the treatment of mental or emotional illness, drug addiction, or alcohol problems?
.............. No....... Have you ever been treated, but not hospitalized for mental or emotional illness, drug
addiction, or aleohol problems?.......No

M. Have you ever been convicted of a felony? No . A misdemeanor? ety Tratiggee any
judgments ever been entered against you? .No... Have you ever been sued for malpractice?
.............. No..... Please see attached information.

N. Do you understand that if the license asked for is granted by this Board, it will be on the truth of the
statements contained herein, which if false, will subject you to criminal prosecution, and revocation of
the said license certificate? .. Yag o :

13. AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

State of IDWSR

S8,
County of (VIS

I, Thomas W. Ross , being duly sworn

state, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing information

contained in this application and any attachments are true

and correct, and that attached photograph is a true

likeness of m :
(Signrture of Applicant)

Sworn to befo e this q day of APF 1 \

199L2 ) ( /\JQ/

fary Public] NOTE: This Board cannot require you to
Y l 3 } q 8 attach a recent photograph on this appli-
My Commission expires cation. However, in the absence of a
AP o= photograph, please furnish this Board
? ﬁ% MY COMQ'TSYS?SSKEE&RES with notarized photostatic copies of your

NN APRIL5,1908 birth certificate and driver’s leense.

(SEAL)



RECOMMENDATION OF SU’PERINTEND.ENT OF HOSPITAL

I, Gregory L. Ingle, DO Inter%%d%%%ﬁntendentof
the Des Moines General hospital
at 603 E 12th STreet Des Moines, IA 50309 certify that
Doctor Thomas Ross

6/24/96

will be employed by this institution as-a resident physician beginning e

I further certify that Doctor Ross
to the best of my knowledge and belief is a person of good moral and professional character
and qualified to practice as a resident physician in the State of Iowa. I have carefully
examined all the statements made by the applicant and believe them to be true in every
respect. I also certify that the photograph attached to this application is a recent one and a

true likeness of said Doctor Ross

T hereby recommend Doctor _X°SS to the
Towa State Board of Medical Examiners as a fit and proper person to receive g license to
practice as a resident physician in the State of Iowa.

¢

‘ ,
4/11/96 : (—M
Date '/ / 2

{Superintendent of Hospital)

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Application must be TYPEWRITTEN and filled out in every detail and returned to the
Executive Director, Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners, State Capitol Complex,
Executfive Hills West, Des Moines, Towa 50319, '

2. Application must be accompanied by:

(a) Fee of $50 (personal checks on United States banks).
APPLICATION FEES ARE NOT REFUNDABLE.

(b) Notarized photostatic copy of medical diploma.
(¢) Notarized photostatic copy of E.C.F.M.G,, if foreign medical graduate.

(d) English translation must accompany foreign credentials.

THIS APPLICATION AND THE DOCUMENTS FILED HEREIN ARE
NONTRANSFERRABLE AND CANNOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER
APPLICATION FOR LICENSURE.
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STATE OF

I VW A

.

‘ TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
ANN M, MARTINO, PHD., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

July 9, 1996

Glenda Shannon

Des Moines General Hosp/Medical Educa. Dept,
603 East 12th Street

Des Moines, IA 50309

Dear Glenda Shannon:

This is a letter of confirmation informing you that Thomas W. Ross, DO has been issued
resident license number DO-R-0272 to practice Family Practice within the Des Moines General
Hospital Internship on June 24, 1996.

Licenses are valid for a period of one year from the date of issuance and valid only for the
resident/internship program at your facility.

The certificates will be mailed separately.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,
ANN M. MARTINO, Ph.D.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Sl Il

By: Julia Fox, License Section

cc: Pharmacy Board and File

1209 EAST COURT, EXECUTIVE HILLS WEST / DES MOINES, IOWA 50319-0180/515.281.5171
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Employment History for Thomas W. Ross

11/73 - 10/74
RBicvcle Mechanic

1. JCPenny Co.
Rochester, MN B5901

2. Mazeppa Police Department 1/75 -~ 8/76
Internship

)

Mazeppa, MN
3. Dodge Center Police Dept. 11/76 - 5/78
Police Officer

Docdlge Center, MN

owatonna Ambulance Service 6/78 - 4/81+%
- President/General Manager

4.
Owatonna, MM
5, Gold Cross Ambulance 4/81 - 8/83 v
Rochester, MN 55901 Paramedic/Training Coord.
6. Gold Cross Ambulance 14/83 ~ 10/86
Mankato, MN 56001 Paramedic -
Medcenter One Hospital 10/86 w6/91V/‘ SR
EMS, Ed. Coordinator L
[SORC
&=

7.
Bismarck, ND E85O01

6ﬁP/certi?y the Zbove as acCUrate
(;} <;;L;Qzﬂ
sPgal

¥ NOy

N ‘% PENNY PARKER
7 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
APRIL 5,198

FOWM




ADDENDUM FOR ITEM EIGHT — PRELIMINARY EDUCATIONM FOR
Thomas W. Ross

1. John Marshall High School 9/71 - 5/74
Rochester , MN BB901

2. Rochester Community College 9/74 - &6/78 .

Rochester, MN 55901 Assocliate of Arts
3. Mankato State University 9/83 ~ 6/86
Mankato, MN B&00O1 Bachelor of Science
4, Bismarck State College 9/89 ~ 6/91
Bigmarck, ND 58501 Pre~med.
5. University of Mary &/91 - 7/91
Bismarck, ND B8501 Pre-med.
Othey:
. Basic Police Science Course S/77 -~ 11/77
Anoka, MM ' ‘Certified Police Officer
B, Owatonna Advanced Life 10/79 - 5/80
Support Program Certified Paramedic

Quwatonna, MN

S75/96

T certify the ‘above as accurale

X PENNY PARKER @me @
§ ﬁ?‘a %ev COMMISSION EXPIRES] | Sl
10N

APRIL 5,1988
5% A




PROFILE SERVICE

i American Osteopathic Association
142 E. ONTARIO STREET # CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

REQUESTING INSTITUTION:

PHYSICIAN'S ADDRESS

1.
-~

E

Adical

Mea

Mk




PLEASE COMPLETE AND MAIL TO THE FEDERATION AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN BELOW

s zoipys DISCIPLINARY INQUIRIES

e idng

BRSBTS Y BRRATION OF STATE MEDICAL BOARDS o
- 400 FULLER WISER ROAD AP 15 g
EULESS, TX 76039

The IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS requests a disciplinary scarch sonseriing
the following individual:

T homas W [ 2es

NAME.

ADDRESS l

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

__

DATE OF BIRTH

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

L/- 0‘/\7/'/%5‘ "'ﬂ;{f //\%‘J;Mﬁ)ﬁ

MEDICAL SCHOOL OF GRADUATION AND BRANCH LOCATION

5 /31/9¢6

DATE OF GRADUATION

FEDERATION WILL MAIL RESPONSE TO:

IOWA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
EXECUTIVE HILLS WEST - ATTN: RESIDENT LICENSURE
1209 E. COURT AVENUE

DES MOINES, IOWA 50319-0180

-~

~
//7 .4/ >~ P
Ay ———
(PHYSICIAN SIGNATURE) FIE TAVE N0 UNFAVORABLE INFORMATION
REGARDING THE ABOVE NAMED PHYSICIAN
APR 2 5 1996
gfmzz A Mrsioes 20 A,

JAMES R. WINN, M.D.
EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT




additional information pertaining to item M:

T have averaged about one spseding

ticket per year for the
past ten vears. I only have specific data regarding the
last two citations - 1. Speeding

70 mph in 35 nph zone,
Polk County, 3/28/96 2. Speeding 87 mph in a 65 mph zZone
Towa County, 11/19/95.

T should add I have had no accidents during that period and
T have newer had a traffic ticket for anything other than
apesading.

Thomas . Ross

Suorn 1o belore me -Hw\s o da\i of Apm

@&mm)é @M’lu)

“M’E PENNY PARKER
2 'é" MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
iy APRIL 5,1998
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RESIDENT LICENSURE APPLICANT

95£,” 15 Pl Lt te
AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF PERSONAL
INFORMATION
1 %‘wq: \/‘/ '%5' s , do hereby authorize a full disclosure of all records

concerning myself to any duly authorized agent of the lowa State Board of Medical Examiners,
whether the said records are of a public, private or confidential nature.

The intent of this authorization is to give my consent for full and complete disclosure of records
of state, territorial, or national medical or osteopathic licensing agencies or boards, educational
institutions; medical and psychiatric treatment and/or consultation, including hospitals, clinics,
private practitioners, and the U.S. Veteran’s Administration; employment and pre-employment
records, including background reports, efficiency ratings, complaints or grievances filed by or
against me and records of any actions either criminal or civil, in which I presently have, or have
had involvement, including arrest and criminal history records. This release also includes
information concerning hospital staff membership or privileges, internship and/or residency
records as well as records of hospitals, clinics, private physicians offices, attorneys and
insurance companies regarding professional liability or malpractice claims and/or lawsuits.

I understand that any information obtained by a personal history
background investigation which is developed directly or indirectly, in whole
or in part, upon this release authorization will be considered in determining

my suitability for a license to practice in the State of Iowa. I also certify that
any person(s) who may furnish such information concerning me shall not be held accountable
for giving this information; and I do hereby release said person(s) from any and all liability
which may be incurred as a result of furnishing such information. I further release the Towa
State Board of Medical Examiners from any and all liability which may be incurred as a result |
of collecting such information.

A photocopy of this release form will be valid as an original thereof, even though the said
photocopy does not contain an original writing of my signature.

This release authorization is non-expiring and shall continue in force and effect indefinitely.

I have read and fully understand the contents of this "Authorization for
Release of Personal Information"

SR/ 7

DATE

Signature of Applicant

i 7 96
DATE




EDUCATION:

EMPLOYMENT 2

THOMAS WILLIAM .RDBB

C'GﬂDD§5 !‘; . ,;

Tt

L""\. SUR:{U [.‘s i zE[ _I\H;“ ?‘!‘IC:::

. Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine

University of Osteaopathic Medicine and Health
Boience, Des Moines, Iowa. Expscted
graduation in May of 13986,

Bachelor of Beience Degree, Major in Community
Healthy Minor in Criminal Justice. Graduated

in June of 1986 from Mankatoc State Un1ver51ty

Marmkato, Minnesata :

Faramedic Training Program, National Standard
Curriculumy, Certifad in May of 1982 from
Owatonmna Advanced Life Support Program
Owatornna, Minnesota

Azzociate of Arta Degres, Major in Law

Enforcement, Minor in Socioclogy, Graduated in
June of 1978 from Rochester Community College
Rochester, Minnesota

Bagic Police Becience Course, Minnaesota
Department of Public Safety, completed
November 1977

Madocenter One Hospital in Bismarck, Month
Dakota Position: EMS Education Coordinator
Role: Director of paramedic and other EMS
aducational programs including ACLS, PALS, and
CPR for both public and regicomal health care
providers, October 1986 — June 1991

Markato State University, Emergency Medical
Care and Rescue Frogram, in Mankato, Minnesota
Fozitioni Adjunct Health SBecience Instructor
Role: Instructor for paramedic and EMT
courseaes, March 1884 - October 1986

Bold Cross Ambulance in Mankate, Minnesota
Position: Senior Paramedic Role: Emergency
and non—emergency patient care and
transportation, vehiecle operation and
maintenance, November 1883 ~ October 1986

Buld Cross Ambulance in Rochester, Minnesota
Paosition: Paramedic/dispatcher promoted to
Training Coordinator Roles Responsible for
all centinuing education, EMT courses at
community college, and ouirmach courses for
surrounding volunteer EMS providers, April
1981 — ARugust 1983




RELATED
EXPERIENCE:

FROFESSIONAL
LICENSURE Y

Dwatorma Ambulance Bervice in Owatonna,

Mirmesota Position: President and General

Marager Role: Orpanized, implemented, and

managed new private ambulance service

initially at the BLS level, upgraded to ALS,
~ August 1983

ﬁﬁ?+% 1981
 Tun 1979 =~ Morch 19%

Dodge Canter Police Dapartment in Dodga
Center, Minnesota Position: Patrolman
promoted to Bargeant Role: Uniformed patrol,
invastigation, Juvenile officer, also served
as team leader on volunteer ambulancs squad,
Movambay 1976 - May 1878

Dakota Affiliate of the American Heart
Azsociation Board of Directors member and
Affiliate Faculty from 1988 until 1991

Bouth Central Minnesocta EMS Joint Powers
Board at Mankato, Mimnesota Pasition: Intern
Role: This internship involved communications
and training, including developing a multiple
victim incident workshop with accompaning
video program during the periocd from January
to July 1986 and econtinued as a consultant

Ross Life Support Programs in Owatormna and
Rochester, Minnesota was an enterprise to
provide EMT-Intermediate training to
valunteer EMS sites arround the state. This
was a pilot course and the first EMT-I course
lipensed by Mirnnesata Department of Health.
Six courges conducted from 1988 until 1983

Bteele County Bheriff’s Office in Owabonna,
Mirmesota serving as a special deputy on a
volunteer basis fraom October 1979 until March
1981 =

o)
r::)\ e
Mazeppa Police Department in Mazeppa, E ?&
Minnesota as a police officer, initially aé f;
an internship, asked to continue asz an % Th

an interim full-time officer until Sherifffils _
Office could assume coverapge, January 1974rj e
August 1975 f e

pl
-

Iowa Board of Medical Examiners certifiad %
paramedic, P9S-SR@-26, July 1991

North Dakota Board of Medical Examiners
licensed paramedic, November 1986

Mirmnaesota Department of Health certified
paramedic, July 198a



Mational Replstered Emergency Medical
Technician—-Faramedic, MPEOEEDS, July 1980

Mirnesota Board of Peace Officers licensed
police officer, 9216, August 1986

INSTRUCTOR
STATUS: American Heart Asscciation Basic Life Support
Instructor-Trainer (1976), Advanced Cardiac

Life Support (1984) and Pediatriec Advanced
Life Support (1989) Instructor

American Collage of Emerpgency Physicians
Bagic Trauma Life Support Instructor (1988)

American College of Surgeons Praehospital
Trauma Life Bupport Instructor (1987)

AWARDE Dapartment commendation for public service

fram tha City of Dodge Center, Minnesocta in
May of 1877

Mivnesata Association of Emergency Madical
Technicians "EMT of the Year! for 1982
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Towa State Board of Medical Examiners
1209 E. Court Avenue * Executive Hills West * Des Moines, IA 50319-0180

@ INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT

1. Read the accompanying "Instructions for completing Application for Permanent Iowa Medical License”
before completing this application.
2. Application should be Typewritten. Each question must be answered and the application st be notarized.
3. Failure to answer all questions completely or accurately, and/or omission or falsification of material facts may
be cause for denial of your application, or disciplinary action if you are subsequently licensed by the Board.
4. The application fee is not refundable. Applications are valid for 120 days from date of receipt. After 120 days
a re-activation fee must be paid. .
3 For questions in Section 12, attach a detailed, signed explanation for any "Yes” answer. Y,

Pull Legal

(Last, First, Middle, Suffix)
Name: Ross, Thomas William
Qther Names
Used: none

State: Zip:

County:
L

Work Address: oo Moines General Hospital 603 E. 12th St.

City: Des Moines County: Polk State: IA Zip: 50309
 ——— [ Pane: 515 ) _263-4200
%ﬁcsr?cuﬁwa git?ien? E Yes [ ] No iﬁe\;ﬁg}%ﬁon Number;

Identification
Height: '

Hair Eye
Weig,ht:— Color: - Color: - )

Tdentifying Marks: “

Date of
Birth:

Father's

Faers .

Full Name &
Address of
Nearest Relative
Not Living With You:

J00XROO

State Board Examination, State

National Board of Medical Examiners Examination (NBME)

United States Medical Licensing Bxamination (USMLE)

FLEX Examination, Iowa, D25} .evereeerimmmmrnteirrmiosmiaieroiaiannnssesenessanssassmesssnossaniossssssssnns
FLEX BXATNIDAHON, SIALED 1aveerarerasrareerannssensinrsnmmmsereremesarassatssoscasess srasrrasanteatsasssistinessiesans
National Board of Osteopathic Medical Examiners Examination (NBOME)

[ Licentiate of Medical Council of Canada Examination (LMCC)

D Combination FLEX, NBME, NBOME, or USMLE




N

ame of High School: 1ohy Marghall City, State: pochester, MN Fegpm, Mo, Yr): Tg,%” Ya):
Name of College: - City, State: © |Degree: From (Mo, Yr): |To (Mo, Y1):
Rochester Community College Rochester, MN AA. 9/74 6/78
Name of College: City, State: co Degree: From Mo, Yr): |To (Mo, Yo):
Mankato State University Mankato, MN B.S. 9/83 6/86
IR ETE FOCETIO ,
INSTITUTION City, State, Country From (Mo, ¥1): |To (Mo, Yx):
Year
1 UOMHS Des Moines, TA 8/912 6/93.
e .
2. UOMHS Des Moines, IA 7/93 7/98
Y
;‘“ UOMHS . Des Moines, IA 8/98 7/94
Year .
4" vomHs Des Moines, TA 8/95 7/95
Year '
5 UOMHS DEs Moines, IA 8/95 5/96
Degree - Date of
Received: D.O. Degree:  5/9¢6

A notartized copy of my diploma is submitted herewith. I further state that I am the identical person to whom this diploma was granted, that the
same was procured in the regular course of study without fraud or misrepresentation, and that the copy presented is a true copy.
For more space to complete Section 5, attach a separate sheet of paper, labeled "Section 5" and signed by you.

Name of Facility: L ' : From (Mo, Y1) To Mo, Y1):

Des Moines General Hospital : 6/96 6/97
Address: i City: R State/Providence:

603 E. 12th St, Des Moines IA
%Yf{e .Ofg: E Totern D Resident D Fellow D Other (Be SPECIFIC).. v veirereerreneneeiereasrecsseresnnsens ettt e ereeteeaaerennans

Enclose a notarized copy of internship/residency certificate(s).

Name of Facility: From (Mo, Y1): To (Mo, Yr):
Addaess: . , City: State/Providence:
'r}“yp'e -Ofg: D Intern Resident D Fellow D Other (Be SPECfiC)..eiuuumecrrierririreririreeeeeesiesenreeeese et rseeeeeeseeeenoees
Narmie of Facility: ‘ From (Mo, Yr): To Mo, Yr):
Address: City: State/Providence:
Trmmnj wfg: D Intern D Resident D Fellow D Other (Be SPECHIC)....verereerrrrerrreeeresneseesnessressssssmsessesersnssssssssssnss
Name of Pacility: From Mo, Y1): To Mo, YI):
Address: : City: . State/Providence:
Type of

Training: [] Imem [ ] Resident [] Pellow [ ] Other (Be SPECfic)........ovmmeruencermmcmmmeerareensassarsenesornenns. s




Provxde a chronological listing of all medical and non-medical activities from the date of your graduation from high school to the

present date, with 1o more than a three month gap in time. Include months, years, Jocation (city and state), and exact nature of each
activity. Attach addmonal sheets of paper, labeled with your name and s1gned by you if necessary.

ACTIVITY

From (Mo, Yr)| To (Mo, Y1)

s

Please see the enclosedlists (2) for preliminary

education and employment history.

Lmt all hosp1tals (other than training hospmls) at which you have had staff privileges. Artach a separate sheet if necmesary .
-Hospital Name

Add:essA From (Mo,' Yr){ To (Mo, Y1)

N/A




List all states/coumnes in whlch you are or have ever been licensed,

. License Type How Obtained
State/Country | License No., Date Issued Ge. T o, Be n)|  (ie. Endorsement, Exam)

IA DO-R-0272 | 6-24-96 resident

"I‘ype of Practice You are Currently Involved In (Check all that Apply):
[ ] e [ ] Pellowship D Resident [ | Private [ | Partmership [ ] Corporation [] Facuty [ ] HM.O.

[] Other (Please Explain),

Proposed Iowa Practice Address (If Unknown,Please Explain): (Institution/Group, Street, City, State, Zip)
Des Moines General Hospital 603 E.12th St. Des Moines, IA 50309
Specialty » Family Practice

Type of Practice You will be Involved in if Towa License is Granted (Check all that Apply):

[} mtem [ ] Felowship [X] Resident [ | Private ] Partuershlp D Corporation [ | Faculty . [] HEM.0.
[] Other (Please Explain), :

Specialty Board Certifications . Date Certified
. /A '

Enclose a notarized copy of all specialty board certificates.

M N .....
Have you taken the National Board Medical/Osteopathic Examination? & Yes D No
No. of Times.....1.... Status: X] Pending [ | Diplomate

Have you taken the FLEX Examination/USMLE Examination? D Yes g No  Number of Times
Date(s), State(s) and Specific

Exam for Al FLEX/USMLE EXAINS: ... cociciiiiiatiiiniesicininasineee s eessertseresssierssssssassssssssesmetrsnerseessrsaessnssssssnnsmnsssnseesssnesesseesnns
Have you taken a State Board Examination? D Yes E No  Number of TINeS . .eeicenirerereeesiurreeiasssnresnes
Dates & States
Of ATl State BOATA BXAINS...uuueeevuriiiverarerenteeinossmessstteetessssieassireestacasneses sanessssasussssensssnsensmsanssseesasessessnsnnsssssnnnssnsen seseeesesessee s
Have. you taken the SPEX Examination within the last ten (10) years? D Yes E} No
I Yes, Dateeeeeiieeneiiniiiceeneenens S . creerianerenrernnerernie e aanes Results..... i s e e
Have yoﬁ taken the Edpcarioﬁal Commission for Poreign Medical Graduates (ECFMG) Examination? D Yes & No
Certificate Number..........ooovvreeicirininaens Date Issued.....cccvverrvrenniiinnens e Valid Through........cooveveereeninnnee. AR

(Enclose a gotarized copy of current ECFMG certificate, )

4




"Ability to practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety" means all of the following:

1. The cognitive capacity to make appropriate clinical diagnoses, to exercise reasoned medical
judgments, and to learn and keep abreast of medical developments;

2. The ability to communicate medical judgements and information to patients and other health care
providers; and '

3. The capability to perform medical tasks such as physical examinations and surgical procedures, with
or without the use of aids or devices.

"Medical condition" means any physiological, mental, or psychological condition, impairment, or disorder,
including drug addiction and alcoholism.

"Chemical substances" means alcohol, legal and illegal drugs, or medications, including those taken
pursuant to a valid prescription for legitimate medical purposes and in accordance with the prescriber’s
direction, as well as those used illegally.

"Currently" does not mean on the day of, or even in weeks or months preceding the completion of this
application. Rather, it means recently enough so that the use of chemical substances may have an ongoing
impact on the ability to function and practice, or has adversely affected the ability to function and practice
within the past two years.
"Improper use of drugs or other chemical substances" means all of the following: _
1. The use of any controlled drug, legend dmg, or other chemical substance for any purpose other than
as directed by a licensed health care practitioner; and

2. The use of any substance, including, but not limited to, petroleum products, adhesive products,
nitrous oxide, and other chemical substances for mood enhancement.

"Iegal use of drugs or other chemical substances" means the manufacture, possession, distribution, or
use of any chemical substance prohibited by law (e.g. heroin).

SECTION 12. In answering each of the following questions, please check the appropriate box next to each
question, FOR EACH "YES" ANSWER TO QUESTIONS 1 THROUGH 22, YOU MUST PROVIDE A
SEPARATE, SIGNED STATEMENT GIVING FULL DETAILS, INCLUDING DATE(S), LOCATION(S)
ACTION(S), ORGANIZATION(S) OR PARTIES INVOLVED, AND SPECIFIC REASON(S). :

YES NO
.~ 1o Do you currently have a medical condition which in any way impairs or limits your ability to
D_ practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety? :

D 2. Are you currently engaged in the illegal or improper use of drugs or other chemical substances?

D E 3. Does your current use of alcohol, drugs, or other chemical substances in any way impair or
limit your ability to practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety?

7 4. Are you receiving ongoing treatment or participating in a monitoring program that reduces or
D eliminates the limitations or impairments caused by either your medical condition or use of .
alcohol, drugs, or other chemical substances? _

< 5. Does your ﬁeld of practice, the setting, or the manner in which you have chosen to practice
D medicine, reduce or eliminate the limitations or impairments caused by your medical condition
or use of alcohol, drugs, or other chemical substances? v




SECTION 12. TIn answering each of the following questions, please check the appropriate box next to each
question. FOR EACH "YES" ANSWER TO QUESTIONS 1 THROUGH 22, YOU MUST PROVIDE A
SEPARATE, SIGNED STATEMENT GIVING FULL DETAILS, INCLUDING DATE(S), LOCATION(S),
ACTION(S), ORGANIZATION(S) OR PARTIES INVOLVED, AND-SPECIFIC REASON(S).

YES NO
6.

<

o0

g

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

KKK KKK X KX

15.

N 1 O O R

M

16.

17.

L
X

18.

[]
X

L]
N
o

X

0 U
XX X

X
[

11a.

Have you ever been charged, convicted, found guilty of, or entered a plea of guilty or no contest
to a felony or misdemeanor crime (other than minor traffic violations with fines under $100)?

7. Have you ever been terminated or requested to withdraw from any medical school or training

program?

Have you ever been requested to repeat a portion of an internship, residency or fellowship
program?

Have you ever received a warning, reprimand, or been placed on probation during an
internship, residency, or fellowship program?

Have you ever been deniéd a license to practice medicine?

Have you ever voluntarily surrendered a license issued to you by any medical/osteopathic
licensing agency? '
If yes, was a license disciplinary action pending against you, or were you under investigation by a

‘medical/osteopathic licensing agency, at the time the voluntary surrender of license was tendered?

Have you ever been denied a Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) or state controlled
substance registration certificate? .

Have you ever surrendered your state or federal controlled substances registration or had it
restricted in any way?

Aside from ordinary initial requirements of proctorship, have your clinical privileges or
medical staff status at any hospital or health care entity, nursing facility, clinic, or other
professional health care organization ever been limited, suspended, revoked, not renewed,
voluntarily relinquished, or subject to other disciplinary or probationary conditions?

Has your specialty board certification or eligibility ever been denied, revoked, relinquished, not
renewed, suspended, or reduced?

Have you ever been denied membership or renewal thereof, or been subject to any disciplinary
action, sanction, or warning in any medical or osteopathic organization or professional society?

Have you ever been termiﬁated, sanctioned, penalized, had to repay monies to, or been denied
provider participation in any state Medicaid, federal Medicare, or other publicly funded
healthcare program?

Has any jurisdiction of the United States or other nation ever limited, restricted, warned,
censured, placed on probation, suspended, or revoked a license you held?

Have you ever been notified of any charges filed against you by a licensing or disciplinary
agency of any jurisdiction of the U.S. or other nation? ,
Have you ever been investigated or subject to an inquiry/review by any medical/osteopathic
licensing agency, including investigations or reviews which resulted in no formal action(s)?
(Answer "Yes" if you have ever been contacted by an investigator or Board agent to review a
complaint or report filed against you.) S

Have any professional liability suits or claims ever been filed against you?
Have any judgements or settlements been paid on your behalf as a result of a professional
liability case(s)?

Do you understand that if a license is granted by this Board, it will be based in part on the truth
of the statements contained herein, which, if false, may subject you to criminal prosecution and
revocation of the license?




--------------------------------------------

County of ...... f%/k

| ST ﬁ@/‘ze’/%ﬁf ..... S TR , hereby swear or affirm, under penalty of
perjury, that I am the person described and identified; that the attached photo is a true likeness of myself:
that I am the person named in the diploma which accompanies this application; that I am the lawful holder
of said diploma; that said diploma was procured in the regular course of instruction and examination
without fraud or misrepresentation. '

State of ......77 0. 404 -

I hereby certify that I have fully read and understood all instructions sent with this application. T also
certify that I have carefully read the questions in the foregoing application and have answered them
completely, without reservations of any kind. I declare under penalty of perjury that my answers and all
statements made by me on this application and accompanying attachments are true and correct. Should I
furnish any false information in this application, I hereby agree that such act shall constitute cause for
denial, suspension, or revocation of my license to practice medicine in Iowa. I understand that I am
required to update my application with pertinent information to cover the time period between date of
application and date approved by the Board. ,

I also declare, under penalty of perjury, that if I did not personally complete the foregoing application that
I have fully read and confirmed each question and accompanying answer, and take full responsibility for
all answers confairiedl in this-appliéation.

=

--------------------------------

Pl « ' ’ ' N
7 * »
I / 22058 .
m‘jﬁ(/ Sworn/Affirimed ,
/ ................................................................... tobeforemeon ....uueevvnnnannn. 7'/7 ............ 19 (?7

...........

Signatore of Notary Public




Mail License and all Board Correspondence to: -

Street Address......... ereresreene st
.................................................................
65 1 2SN
County......... E e erenterentn e areerasan st s tetaerenanaans
StAte. e eevneieieririeceieae, ZiDiuiiiiiiiiieinens

Application Received ........... rreeenaeaearaaes
Application Valid Through .........covevnevnnnee

1St REVIEW vivvrervirrinriiranannns rrereraevarevssnns
20d REVIEW cevvviiirreiieiiainannns eeneeeereienaenn

Fee Received Sl . muereeeeeeeeeeeeceeerenannes

' ...
Date Issued ..... ‘27[)97M5_?7
Issued based on /U mﬁ ....................

Book ...euieeains 7 ....... Page ... A @ /j) ..

State/Country........ Al 1 Lt 3 e,
Date of Diploma

Comments: )] 4 /Jﬁbﬁa ‘.
2 Qv / ‘*7 59
SYINIMYX3 03N 40 ayvog vl

Vel Hd 12700 16
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STATE OF »
TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
. ANN M. MARTINO, PHD,, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

September 4, 1997

Thomas William Ross, D.O.
603 E, 12th Street
Des Moines, IA 50309

RE: MEDICINE AND OSTEOPATHIC SURGERY LICENSURE

Dear Dr. Ross:

This is a letter of confirmation informing you that you have been issued license number 3119 with
an effective date of September 3, 1997, authorizing you to practice osteopathic medicine and
surgery in the state of Iowa.

The "original license" will be mailed to the above address within two to three weeks.

Every practitioner who administers, prescribes, or dispenses any controlled substance must be
registered under both state and federal controlled substances acts, For more information, contact
the Towa Board of Pharmacy Examinérs at (515) 281-5944,

Please contact this office should you need further verification, or have a change of address.

Sincerely,
Ann M., Martino, Ph.D.

Executive Director
At &Q@ZM///Q_

Judy Ireland
Administrative Assistant, Licensure Section

cc! File
NOTICE:
This license will expire on June 1, 1998, A
renewal notice will be mailed to you 60 days prior
to the expiration date. Please be aware that the
renewal fee must be paid immediately.

(Seal)

1208 EAST COURT, EXECUTIVE HILLS WEST / DES MOINES, IOWA 5031 9-0180/ 515-281-5171




AUG~-25-97 MON 18:3% PM TOM ROSS & HNAH KING 5152878956

1. John Marshall High School 9/71 - 5/74
Kochester, MN 55801

5. Rochester Community College 9/74 - 6/78
lochester, MN 55801 Associate of Arts

3, Mankato State University 9/83 ~ 6/86
Mankato, MN 56001 Bachelor of Scilence

4. Bismarck State College 9/89 ~ 6/91
Bismarck, ND 58501 Pre-mned,

5, University of Mary 6/91 - 7/91
Bismarck, ND 58501 Pre-med.

6. University of Osteopathic
Medicine & Health Science 8/91 - 5/96
Des Moines, IA 585801 D.0.

/. Des Moines General Hospital 6/96 - 6/97
Des Moines, IA 50308 Internship

Othert

A, Basic Police Science Course 9/77 - 11/77

Anoka, MN Certified Police Offlicer
R, Owatonna Rdvanced Life 10/79 - 5/80
Support Program Certified Paramedic

Gwatonna, MN

1 certify Above as accurate,

0 QYY08 vl

0:8 WY 92390YL6
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<
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Employment History for Thomas W. Rose

JCPenny Co.
Rochester, MN 55901

. Mazeppa Police Department

Mazeppa, MN

Dodge Center Police Dept.
Dodge Center, MN

Owatonna Ambulance Service

Owatorina, MN

Gold Cross Ambg;ance
Rochester; MN 55901

Gold Cross Ambulance
Mankato, MN 56001

Medcenter One Hospital
Bismarck, ND 58501

11773 = 10/74
Bicycle Méchanic

1/75 - 8/76
Internship
11/76 - 5/78

Police OQfficer

6/78 - 4/81
President/General Manager

4/81 - 8/83
Paramedic/Training Coord.

11/83 - 10/86
Paramedic

10/86 ~6/91
EMS Ed. Coordinator

I certify the above as accurate,

SUINIWYXI 03N 40 a¥vog ‘vi

VIR WD 12700 L6




Thomas W. Ross
1. John Marshall High School 9/71 - 5/74
Rochester, MN 55901
2. Rochester Community College 9/74 - 6/78
Rochester, MN 55901 Associate of Arts
3. Mankato State University 9/83 -~ 6/86
Mankato, MN 56001 Bachelor of Science
4. Bismarck State College 9/89 - 6/91
Bismarck, ND 58501 Pre-med.
5. University of Mary 6/91 - 7/91
Bismarck, ND 58501 Pre-med.
Other:
A. Basic Police Science Course 9/77 - 11/77
Rnoka, MN Certified Police Officer
B. Owatonna Advanced Life 10/79 - 5/80

Support Program
Owatonna, MN

Certified Paramedic

SYININYYE "0IW 40 0¥Y0g VI
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PROFILE SERVICE
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142 E. ONTARIO STREET e CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

1-800-621-1773 or (312) 280-5800
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JOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS /0 .
1209 E. Court Ave % Executive Hills West « Des Moines, IA 50319-0180 % (515) zgifsl' < IEgy

As part of the medical license application process, the lowa Board of Medical Examiners requires that this form
be completed by the school at which the applicant received his/her medical education. The applicant should attach
a recent photo to this form, and complete the top portion of the form only. The completed form must be mailed
directly from the medicat school to the IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS. Any processing fees are
the applicant’s responsibility. The applicant’s signature authorizes release of information, favorable or otherwise,
directly to the Board.

PrintName%f/f 7?5/ ﬂﬁ 33#-

Signamre/% - / @ Date 7/ / j/ 7

Dates of éﬂdance: /77 — / v 7;6

*****************************************************#****#*********#****#******

(R

“CERTIFICATION OF MEDICAL EDUCATION . S

Attach pholo here

HEEXRERERAXRAEXRAR AR R R AR TAE

%
&
k4

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT: __Thomas W. Ross

ome of Applicant)

RECEIVED MEDICAL EDUCATION AT:_univ _of Osteopathic Med & Health Sciences

(Name of School)

LOCATED AT: 3200 Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50312

(Full Address of School)

FROM (month, year): Aug. 1991 TO (month, year): _May 1996
And was granted a Diploma with the Degree of DOCTOR QF _ OSTEOPATHY %; 2

) o
‘Date Diéloma Received: ___May 31 ,19 96 :";’: gﬁ
Attached photograph is a true likeness? Yes_ XX No* r;: %
~ Any derogatory information on file? Yes™ No _ XX r% ;:%

&

President, Dean, Secretary or Registrar:

Print Name__Kathy L. Scaglione

o
School Signature____~ 7</ 7/75’;/ /:5:\\“‘4 > o
Seal#* /
Title R/eqls tra <
Date July 22, 1997
SMomh Day Ye ar)
Phome No.  (515) 271-1460

*PLEASE ATTACH LETTER OF EXPLANATION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION.
*%]g THERE IS NO SEAL, ATTACH LETTER OF EXPLANATION ON LETTERIEAD.

CIN - ERR.0T707
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county of Polk
State of lowa

(R AL b [

| hereby certify that this is a true and exact coby of the original document.

, Notary
My commission expires October 13, 1997,

GLENDA D, SHANNON
@ MY COMMISSION, EXPIRES |-
- )0-43-97

TOTAL P.B3
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Des Moines General Hospital
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=== 'Better At What Matters"
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FAX TRANSMISSION COVER LETTER

7-1-97

Date
TO: Judy Fax # 242 5908
Title/Department:

Company: _rowa_fPard

FROM: f ,J/ erida S harmne
Title/Department: ___/\ed. £

>3 _Page(s) Including This Page

| Tisds facsimile message may contain priviteged snd confidential information. 1 the recipient of this message is not the intended
reciplent or the employes or the agent responsible to deltver it to the intended recipisnt, you are hereby notified that any
dizsemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is stricily prohibited and unauthorized,

I you have received ¢his coummunication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and veturn the original message to us at
the above address by the US Postal Service,

I this information contains patient date, # & protected by Towa law, You are prohibiled from using thix informativn for any parpose
other than providing patient care, You may oot disclose any of this mformation to eny other party without first oblaining the patlent’s
consent or o proper judictal order. Your cooperation s appreciated.

Comuments: [‘f)/m/z 1‘1}7_ @QrJIﬂQCM /@”".

If receipt of the inclusive pages is not recognized, please call (515)2b3 - ¥79%  for
assistance with incomplete transmission. : é s aa_

603 East Twelfth Street - Des Moines, lowa 50308 - (515) 263-4200 + FAX: (515) 263-4699

P-108




AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF PERSONAL
INFORMATION

I %f 7@; ﬂ@ -, do hereby authorize a full disclosure of all records

concerning myself to any dnfy authorized agent of the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners,
whether the said records are of a public, privaté or confidential nature.

The intent of this authorization is to give my consent for full and complete disclosure of records
of state, territorial, or national medical or osteopathic licensing agencies or boards, educational
institutions; medical and psychiatric treatment and/or consultation, including hospitals, clinics,
private practitioners, and the U.S. Veteran’s Administration; employment and pre-employment
records, including background reports, efficiency ratings, complaints or grievances filed by or
against me and records of any actions either criminal or civil, in which I presently have, or have
had involvement, including arrest and criminal history records. This release also includes
information concerning hospital staff membership or privileges, internship and/or residency
records as well as records of hospitals, clinics, private physicians offices, attorneys and
insurance companies regarding professional liability or malpractice claims and/or lawsuits.

I understand that any information obtained by a personal history
background investigation which is developed directly or indirectly, in whole
or in part, upon this release authorization will be considered in determining
my suitability for a license to practice in the State of Yowa. I also certify that
any person(s) who may furnish such information concetning me shall not be held accountable
for giving -this information; and I do hereby release said person(s) from any and all liability
which may be incurred as a result of furnishing such information. I further release the Iowa
State Board of Medical Examiners from any and all liability which may be incurred as a result
of collecting such information.

A photocopy of this release form will be valid as an original thereof, even though the said
- photocopy does not contain an original writing of my signature.

This release authorization is non-expiring and shall continue in force and effect indefinitely.

I have read and fully understand the contents of this "Authorization for
Release of Personal Information"

M/ﬁ =3 >

ﬂi@nature of Applicant DATE

7-18-57
DATE

Witness

CFN: 588-9184




1)zllq
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

1209 East Court Avenue « Executive Hills West « Des Moines, IA 50319 % (515) 281-5171

. POST-GRADUATE TRAINING VERIFICATIO

As part of the medical license application process, the Towa Board of Medical Examiners
requires that this form be completed by an official of each program/facility in which the
applicant enrolled for post-graduate internship, residency or fellowship training. The completed
form must be mailed directly by each facility to the IOWA BOARD OF MEDICAL

EXAMINERS. Any processing fees are the applicant’s responsibility. The applicant’s signature
tion, favorable or otherwise, directly to the Board.

authorizes release of informa
winme oz 075 20 s _ G

/%WDMB 7//3/77

Signature_
/ -~
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT: Thormas  Kpss_ RO

(Name of Applicant) , 4 "1oa
RECEIVED POST-GRADUATE TRAINING AT:_Des [N\ nines  (neneral /7/&3;0/ tad
(NAME OF PROGRAM/FACILITY)

Des, M bines I7A 50309

(2-23-97
(Month, Date, Year)

Ko %ﬁrﬁ/ﬁ\/} e {‘ﬁff")&éu;‘&:)No. of Years Required___/

LOCATED AT:_Lspa £ Jabh St

) (Address)
(p-24-9o To:
(Month, Date, Year)

Type of Training Program

From:

Did applicant satisfactorily complete ‘all required years of the post-graduate training

program? Yes__ i~ No* =
Any Disciplinary Action? Yes* No 1/ B o
S
Any Derogatory Information on File? Yes* No v f co
53]
. = =
. . ) ™~ m -
Print Name Cilffgvf;r\) L. IV)‘Q/C; [BYN < =
XS : £ o
ignatur - N ] ack
Seal#* . - — 23
e Lhlerim - DME

Date '7—}(1\/_97

'q,. - (Month, Date, Year)

prone o (S

Bl . -
o
.

EEN
¥

*DLEASE ATTACH LETTER OF EXPLANATION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION.
#¥]p THERE IS NO SEAL, ATTACH LETTER OF EXP-I#Q‘NATION ON-LETTERHEAD.,

CFN: 588-9190
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Des Moines General Hospital
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=== === "Better At What Matters"
- = FAX TRANSMISSION COVER LETTER
Date 9-20-977
10 JLdy Far__ SR
Title/Department:

Company: I Boa-d (27) Z:XMLM:S

FROM:; /:u 1nda Shdprsi
Title/Department: yrud S
___%Page(s) Including This Page

T Yoy

This tacsimils mesiage rtidy contun priviegel s coalidemotal beftew ation. 1f the veciplemt of this i mct i tsteaded
mem«mww»mmmwwu,mnwwwum
dinceminatin, detrimdon, o copyiwg of this commmication {s stricty predidlied and vasctherived.

If yom havee veceived this commanication in arvor, please Mcatediaiely w8 by teleplaome aid retwrn the orighead moxage
the sheve addreos by the US Poatal Service, mely by . il

1 this ivforsistion contalus paticet deta, i i protactad by Lows bew, Yom are prohibited frem wsing this tuformation for sy paipase
okier than pravidicy petied care, Vnwmm-wwwuqmmmmmﬁ
petieit’s coesent or 8 proper judicial wrder, Your cooperncim I appreciatsd,

Comments: OV?%J;/M fw'// &0 /7\0\/‘/&@/.

If receipt of the inclusive pages is not recognized, please call (515) _‘-‘_ for
assistance with incomplete transmission, A

P-108

603 East Twelfth Street -+ Des Molnes, lowa 50309 + (515) 263-4200 - FAX: (513) 263-4599




